

Request for Quotation DEP144714

Ť

DEP14471A

ZA!	3 E
	1

ADDRES	S:CORRESPONDEN	CE TO A FIENTION OF	
CHUCK BO	WMAN		
104-55R-	2157		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. 630 Cross Lanes Drive Nitro, WV 25143 (304) 776-6717

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

07/23/				John Via	F.O.D	racigni terivo
BID OPENING DATE:	***************************************	08/13/	CONTRACTOR IN THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITA	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	WATER	1	LS NG 250 L00	961-48 CATIONS THROUGHOU	T COAL REGIONS	
				CHASING DIVISION,		
	THE WE TION, PROVID THE FO	ST VIR IS SOL E WATE LLOWIN	GINIA DEPA ICITING BI R TESTING G SPECIFIO	ARTMENT OF ENVIRO IDS FROM QUALIFIE SERVICES AS DESC CATIONS, BID REQU ATTACHED BID SCH	NMENTAL PROTEC- D VENDORS TO RIBED BELOW PER IREMENTS, TERMS	
	WATER THROUG	SAMPLE HOUT T	S AT APPRO HE STATE (CONDUCT LABORATO XIMATELY 250 SIT F WEST VIRGINIA.	E LOCATIONS	
	1 THRO	UGH 16	ON THE B	TED ON A MONTHLY TO SCHEDULE WITH THROUGH 39 ON BI	AN EXPANSION	
	BIANNU	AL BAS	IS OF BENT	COLLECTIONS TO BE	EM 40.	RECEIVED
	ALL TE	ST RES	ULTS ARE 1	O BE SUBMITTED E	LECTRONICALLY TO	2009 AUG 20 PM 12: 0: WV PURCHASING
		P WEB		MPLING SITES MAY		DIVISION
	THE VE	NDOR M		VEST VIRGINIA CER		
SIGNATURE	מגול <i>א</i>		H 1 =	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI TELEPHONE (3.04)	-776-6717	08-20-09
Preside	ent	T FE	75-	320-9892		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14471A

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. 630 Cross Lanes Drive Nitro, WV 25143 (304) 776-6717

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTI	ED	ΤĖ	RMS OF SA	LE		HIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
07/23/2	2009							- Constitution of the contract	<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:	0	8/13	/2009		(1022-100-20-20-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0		BID	OPENI	IG TI	ME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ΤY	UOP	CAT.	ITE	V.NUMBER			UNIT PRIC	É	AMOUNT
			8 8000000000000000000000000000000000000								
	ADGDAT	nnv	A	FALLTS							
	LABORAT Analysi	UKY. C Thi	ALL N	EMNTH	ED MEIN	1005 1	DR I	HE PAN	CAMETI	ER	_
	BE APPR	UAED S TH	RV CC	ONIHL	J UMA Y A VIAGO	JUAKIE Biyauk	KLY K Ab	RASIS	GRUUI	PS MUS	
	EST WAT	FR OI	MITTY	CTAN	DADNE /	TUST E	E AD	ED TH	DETE	CI LUW.	_
į į	PERMITS	FOR	THE B	FNTHT	C SAMPI	TNC A	DE T	U BE L	サウレン! サカエロ!	45.P	
F	ROM TH	E WVI	NR FI	SH &	WILDLE	F OFF	TOF.	THE O	,UMBVI Trvior	ACD WIIG	
	INDICATI	E WHO	WILL	BE D	DING TH	IE BEN	THIC	SAMPI	TNG.	THE	
E	EPA-RAP	ID B	DASSE	SSMEN	T PROTO	COLS	III	E41-B-	99-0)2 FOR	
į.	JSE IN S	STRE	MS WI	LL BE	FOLLOW	VED.					
F	PER THE	ATTA	CHED	BID S	CHEDULE	E: VE	NDOR	S' ARE	TO II	NDICATE	=
1	THEIR U	I TIV	RICE	FOR E	ACH ITE	M NOT	ED 1	-41 AN	D TO	EXTEN	
1	THOSE U	VIT F	RICES	BY M	ULTIPLY	ING T	HE U	NIT PR	ICE I	BY THE	
	UTITHAUS	Y LIS	TED A	ND IN							
	THE COLU					TOTA	L AT	THE B	OTTO	1 OF	
	THE SCHE	EDULE	SHOU	LD BE	THE TO	TAL E	XTEN	DED SU	M OF	THE	
	INES 1-										
V P	ENDORS	AKE	IU MA	KE NO	OTHER	CALCU	LATI	ONS ON	THIS	3	
ß	BID SCHE	DULE	(IE.	, MUN	THLY, Q	JUARTE	RLY,	OR YE	ARLY	COSTS	
					•						
	XHIBIT	3									
[·	.Alleba i	J									
L	IFE OF	CONT	RACT:	тн	IS CONT	PACT	RECO	MEC EE	EECTI	. VE	
	PON AWA				FOR A	PERIO	D OF	ONF (1)	. V II.	
Y	EAR OR	UNTI	L SUC	H "RE	ASONABI	F TIM	E" T	HEREAE	TED /	e re	
N	IECESSAR	Y TO	OBTA	IN A	NEW CON	TRACT	้อห	RENEW	THE	13 13	
o	RIGINAL	. CON	TRACT	. тн	E "REAS	ONABL	E TI	ME" PE	RIOD	SHALL	·
N	OT EXCE	ED T	WELVE	(12)	MONTHS					ONABLE	1
T	IME" TH	IE VE	NDOR	MAY T	ERMINAT	E THI	s co	NTRACT	FOR	ANY	
R	EASON U	IPON	GIVIN	G THE	DIRECT	OR OF	PUR	CHASIN	G 30	DAYS	
W	RITTEN	NOTI	CE.	1						-	
				1			I				
U	NLESS S	PECI	FIC P	ROVIS	EONS AR	E STI	PULA	TED EL	SEWHE	RE	
I	N THIS	CONT	RACT	DOCUM	ENT, TH	E TER	MS, k	CONDIT	IONS	AND	
P	RICING	SET	HEREI	N ARE	FIRM F	OR TH	ELI	FE OF	THE		
I				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FO)A TERMS	ואממימאו	DITIONS		::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	
SIGNATURE		<u> </u>				TELEPH	ONE T			DATE	
TITLE		F	IN	******			(304	1)-776	-6717		08-20-09
Presid	ent			75-	320-98	92		, A	DDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for REONUMBER Quotation DEP14471A

DEP14471A

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENC	MOATHENT	ION OF
ниск	BOWMAN			
04-5	58-2157			

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. 630 Cross Lanes Drive Nitro, WV 25143 (304) 776-6717

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FO'S FREIGHTTERMS
07/23/2009		
BID OPENING DATE:		OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUAI	UOP GAT STEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
CONTRA	ст.	
WRITTE SUBMIT DAYS P BE IN ORIGIN	L: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED N CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT A TED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASIN RIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SU ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CO AL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED AR PERIODS.	ND VENDOR, G THIRTY (30) CH RENEWAL SHALL NDITIONS OF THE
RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	LATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASI TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIAT TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIE ED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND C	ELY UPON WRITTEN S AND/OR SERVICES DO NOT CONFORM
AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA IMMEDI. CAUSES	ARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PU IZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE , WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUIS TE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONT ATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO D ION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE (.)	ON THE OPEN ITION OR COST RACT FOR TO UNFORESEEN ELAYS IN TRANS-
APPROX THE STA THAT TI ORDEREI	TIES: QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE RIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATE ATE SPENDING UNIT. IT IS UNDERSOLUTION THE QUANTITION OF THE TERM OF THE OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITI	S SUPPLIED BY TOOD AND AGREED TITIES ACTUALLY F THE CONTRACT,
FOR BAI CONTRAC	PTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MOST NULL AND VOICE, AND TERMINATE FURTHER ORDER.	AY DEEM THIS SUCH CONTRACT
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE OR DO DO
TIE Deserted)-776-6717 DATE 08-20-09
President	FEIN 75-320-9892	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

BEP14471A

PAGE.....

Addressæghrespondi	NCETOATHENTIONOF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. 630 Cross Lanes Drive
Nitro, WV 25143
(304) 776-6717

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B, FREIGHT TERMS

07/23/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 08/1	3/2009	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
SHALL SUPER CONDITIONS DOCUMENTS S AGREEMENTS	RSEDE ANY AN Which may a Such as pric	NS CONTAINED IN D ALL SUBSEQUENT PPEAR ON ANY ATT E LISTS, ORDER F NCE AGREEMENTS, AS CD-ROM.	TERMS AND ACHED PRINTED ORMS, SALES	
	пол	ICE		
AN ORIGINAL	., SIGNED BI	D MUST BE SUBMIT	TED TO:	
PURCHA BUILDI	TMENT OF ADM ASING DIVISI ING 15	ON		
CHARLE	VASHINGTON S ESTON, WV 2	5305-0130		
BID MUST CO THE ENVELOR	ONTAIN THIS PE OR THE BI	INFORMATION ON T D MAY NOT BE CON	HE FACE OF Sidered:	
SEALED BID				
BUYER:		CB-23		
RFQ. NO.:		DEP1447ÌA		
BID OPENING	DATE:	08/13/2009		
BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
			•	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GON TELEPHONE	DITIONS:	E
mue President	FEIN 75 - 3	(304) 320-9892	-776-6717 DAY	08-20-09 ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Guotation DEP144714

DEP14471A

5

	DHESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
сниск	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. 630 Cross Lanes Drive Nitro, WV 25143 (304) 776-6717

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	*****	ΤE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIF	VIA		FO/B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/13/	/2009		<u> </u>	DID	ODEN	ING TIME		. 7004
LINE	1-04-60-60-60-60-60-60-60-60-60-60-60-60-60-	MTITY	UOP	ÇAT NO	ITEMIN	JMBER	UFEN	UNITPRICE	<u> </u>	:30PM
				NO.		30000		OIN) TO THE		AMOUNT
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI	DE A	FAX N GARDI	NG YOUR	CASE IT BID: 776-676		NECESSARY	,	
	CONTAC -	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT C Roder	LEARLY): ic E. Mo		P.E.		
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP144	71A ÷	***** TO	PTAL:	\$394,500.00
	2		<i></i>	SEE RE)	ERSE SIDE FOR	FERMS AND CON	IDITIONS:			
SIGNATURE	Tell	SHO.		1		TELEPHONE (304)	-776	-6717	DATE	08-20-09
TILE Preside	ent	F	IN	75-3	20-9892				ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BID SCHEDULE DEP14471A

To collect and conduct laboratory analysis on water samples at approximately 250 site locations throughout the State of West Virginia. Quantities listed are for bidding purposes only.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	3,000 each	Ph	\$0.25	\$ 750.00
2	3,000 each	Temperature	\$0.25	\$ 750.00
3	3,000 each	Flow	\$0.25	\$ 750.00
4	3,000 each	Total hot acidity	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00
5	3,000 each	Mineral acidity	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00
6	3,000 each	Total alkalinity	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00
7	3,000 each	Total Fe	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00
8	3,000 each	Dissolved Fe	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00
9	3,000 each	Total Mn Dissolved Mn	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00
10 11	3,000 each 3,000 each	TSS	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00
12	3,000 each	TDS	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00
13	3,000 each	Specific conductance	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00 \$ 750.00
14	3,000 each	Sulfates	\$0.25 \$4.00	\$ 750.00 \$ 12,000.00
15	3,000 each	Total Al	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00 \$ 12,000.00
16	3,000 each	Dissolved Al	\$4.00	\$ 12,000.00
17	1,000 each	Total Antimony	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
18	1,000 each	Total Arsenic	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
19	1,000 each	Total Beryllium	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
20	1,000 each	Total Cadmium	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
21	1,000 each	Total Chromium	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
22	1,000 each	Total Copper	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
23	1,000 each	Total Lead	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
24	1,000 each	Total Mercury	\$15.00	\$ 15,000.00
25	1,000 each	Total Nickel	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
26	1,000 each	Total Selenium	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
27	1,000 each	Total Silver	\$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
28	1,000 each	Total Zinc	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$ 5,000.00
29	1,000 each.	Total Thallium		\$ 5,000.00
30 31	1,000 each 1,000 each	Total Cyanide Total Phenols	\$15.00	\$ 15,000.00
32	1,000 each	Total Nitrates/Nitrites	\$15.00	\$ 15,000.00 \$ 10,000.00
33	1,000 each	Dissolved Sodium	\$10.00 \$5.00	\$,10,000.00 \$ 5,000.00
34	1,000 each	Dissolved Sociam Dissolved Calcium	***************************************	\$ 5,000.00
35	1,000 each	Dissolved Magnesium		\$ 5,000.00
36	1,000 each	Dissolved Potassium		\$ 5,000.00
37	1,000 each	Dissolved Bicarbonate		\$ 5,000.00
38	1,000 each	Dissolved Carbonate	····	\$ 5,000.0d
39	1,000 each	Dissolved Phosphate		\$ 5,000.00
40	500 each	Benthic Sampling		\$ 75,000.00
41	500 hours	Labor Per Site Visit	\$ 45.00	

		**************************************		***************************************
******	***************************************	TOTAL	***************************************	\$ 394,500.00

Company Name: Environment Integrated Solutions, Inc. Date: 08-20-09

Signature:

Attachment "A"

DEP14471A

Current Site Locations

	•			
1535	ABOVE PIGEON CK in Delbarton by hive bridge	783	37.711470	-82,175490
1336	HUFF CREEK SOrds below Gilman Bottom bridge	533	37.729280	-81.795280
1537	PINEY CK CR-18 Ceder above water crossing (100)	1635	37,738380	-81.211990
1338	ONIAR Logan Co.	891	37,753917	-82,000222
1539	BEAVER CK Intersection of Sulfran Rd & US 19 @ Glen Morgan US of RR Tressel	2145	37,756640	-81,155330
1540	GLADE CK Pluto Rd @ bridge @ Beckley Water Co.	2700	37.704194	-81.052667
1541	LAUREL CK CR-7 near Sandtone Murphy Farm	1521	37,765250	-80.870310
1542	ACCOVILE above right in of Buffale Ct.	840	37,771650	-81,831420
7543	COAL RIVER/MARSH FK OF Rt 59 on Posey-Saxon Rd @ propane tank	187	37.779310	-81.371990
154	ABOVE PIGEON CK on Day Star Rd @ 2nd ck crossing across rd from brown & tan trailer	. 099	37.775140	-82,218550
1545	LICK CK 1-64 exit 143 @ Green Sulphur Springs	1560	37.804410	-80.816950
1546	LAUREL FK below right fk above Lenore across rd from blue mobile home	627	37.806770	-82,272980
TS47	LOGAN near mouth of Run Creek	736	37,812790	-81,934330
1548	MEADOW CK CR-7 Ext 139 1-54	1510	37.813460	-80.922890
1549	SANDLICK RD off Rt 3 to CR-3-9. Pine Branch Rd 1st bridge	1672	37,824310	-81.414530
1550	DINGESS RUN SOCycls alrowe Tops	740	37.836570	-81.961850
1551	PINEY CK Foot of Bat off Mt on 41M Sharp Curve Right turn 500' Lostream	. 822	37,846190	-81.09354U
1552	COPPERAS MINE FKabove Mud Fk bahind Rich gas station	756	37.844240	-82,019340
1353	LAURER CK in Fayette CO @ Quiniment Ralinood Yand	1272	37,851840	81.045150
1354		721	37.847820	82,004750
1855	MARROWBONE CK downstream in curve across from sawmill	640	37,859370	-82.382470
1556	COAL RIVER/MARSH FK abandon house beside football field @ Marsh Fk	888	37,878340	-81.528430
1357	POND FK Rt 85 Barrett across from Metal bridge above school	688	37,888300	-81,671550
1358	SPRUCE CK downstream above Mondo of Beech FR	800	37,920440	-81,829630
7559	PAINT CK CR-rtc 23 North of Pax @ Concrete Bridge	77.8	37,916320	81 267930
1260	METHODIST BR Hunter Rd 60/2 Near Crawley	2463	37.925570	-80,662220
1361	MEADOW RIVER @ Crawley inside Meadow River Wildlife Management area		37,929160	-80.658620
1562	DUNLOUP CK in Harvey @ Franks Bait Shop	779	37.931380	-81.129020
1350	LITTLE CLEAR CK Bridge on Rt 60 Shawkers Crossing		37.950760	-80.653960
TS64	SPRUCE CREEK downstream.	813	37.944530	-81.803910
1565	BIG COAL RIVER/CLEAR FK 9 miles up Clear Fk Rd @ Pentacostal Church		37.952010	-81.426370
1566	TWELVE POLE CK west fork behind turkey creek church	785	37,957850	-82.341380
1367	BCGGS CK in Rainelle @ 13th Street Bridge		37.969280	-80.763770
1568	SEWELL, CK in city limits of Reinelle @ Rite Aid		37.868100	-80,768920

1369	CRAWLEY CX below conf. Of Will Fk. Justice	570	37:966820	-82.038760
1570	HEWITT CK downstream above Jeffrey Post Office	. 128	37.970640	-81.825780
1571	WEST FK Gordan 0,2 miles above Whites Bridge @ "the grill"	899	37,975980	-81,697490
1572	SMOKY BR Glade Ck in Babrock State Park		37.990680	-80.961370
1573	BIG CREEK Counstream	574	38,006806	-82.029056
1574	BIG CLEAR CK @ Rupert on Anjean Rd CR-1 Private bridge across RR tracks		38.012040	-80,659360
TS75	TWEIVE POLE CK east fork below McComas Branch	584	38,012730	-82,304950
1576	BIG HARTS CK behind Harts High Sch. Lower parking lot	672	38,020750	-82 128420
1577	MEADOW RIVER Coriss Rd CR-10 Near Hilten Village		38,056310	-80,859170
1578	SPRUCE CK downstream @ Madison on Haddad Street	740	38,055333	-81.827511
1579	POND FK 0.5 miles off Rt 85 across from Madison Pool	747	38,054833	-81,817056
1580	SPRING CK 219 South CR-5 to CR 5-1 on left	1844	38,055790	-80.355860
1581	. WOLF CK @ Fayette Station below New River Gorge Bridge	,	38,064370	-81,081500
1582	WHITE OAK CK Rt 3 orgas 500' up White Oak Ck Rd	803	38,063310	-81.570330
1583	NAM CK Threshold site just above East Lynn Lake	584	38,066380	-82,295280
T584	COAL FX Laurei Rd from Prenter Rd 1st one lane bridge	611	38,069340	-81,644480
1585	brackens CK @ Ruseville Re 41n	2193	38,073400	-80,894770
1386	BIG COAL RIVER Prenter Hd 3.2 miles Double Wide Trailer	781	38.076810	-81,632030
1587	BIG LIGLY near mouth of creek @ gas pump station		38,081920	-82,125760
1588	LOOP CK off Rt 61 above Rabson		38,098790	81.245010
1589	LAUREL CK off Rt 16 Near Cotton Hill	:	38,107030	-81.149830
1590	Carin CK RD. Kanawha downstream Cabin Ck. above Coal Fk	781	38,105550	-81,446820
1591	MILL CK @ Ansted	876	38,120820	-81,108100
TS92	MILL CK downstream off US 52 bridge near Fort Gay	267	38,116070	-82 582410
1593	ANCLINS CX Rt. 41. Nabove Notion @ Wildemess PSD	2193	38.137780	-80.885780
1594	Armstrong CK off re 61 or CR 61-24	620	38.140350	81,294910
1595	HOMINY CK 20 South CR-13 @ CR 13-5 Make right @ Bridge	2373	38,145140	-80.718250
1596	PAINT CK downstream below Unington	712	38,157380	-81,406770
1297	MUD RIVER cross upper andge cross lake head waters @ turn left down gravel rd to ck	791	38.132210	-82,041310
1298	BIG HORSE CK form US @ rd just before fow water bridge @ pumpstation	645	38,165500	-81.868090
1599	BRUSHY MEADON CK 20 South	1844	38.169950	-80,707190
15100	LEFT FK MUD RIVER below Whittens Church @ wooden walk bridge above lake	813	38,155680	82,023310
12101	EAST LYNN lower water bridge	583	38,162340	-82,390080
TS102	SMITHERS CK downstream on Cannelton Rd	652	38,186240	-81.298750

F\$103	CHERRY RIVER Johnson Rd he sirt Rd straights absend on lot	i	:	
15104	PART TO THE PART OF THE PART O)£.	38,187960	-80,467690
1000	Deals held to the term of the	**	38,22,1270	-80,590520
corc	HUMINICANE CX DOWNSTREAM US RE52	127	38.192500	-82,57939n
12106	R 39-18 on left	. R	38 217090	AN STREET
1018	BIG BRANCH crossing below town of Wayne	ή ¥	30 303600 .	ONCOUNTY OF
52108		ř	050202	-\$2.45/350
15300		***	38,221820	-81,425950
2777		200	38:236110	-81,514000
2770	When you are right outside of Richwood on Johnson Rd	**	38.228000	-80,522710
1 1	LICEN CK 349-22 on off Rd	38	38.253310	-80.748280
5112	LEWS CHEEK downstream . 645	186	38,232610	-81.571300
5113	gauley river twenty mig CK above gauley bridge	36	38,237640	81,185550
15114	BHER CK 119 south CR-15 678	***	38,239560	-81.771270
3113		88	38,259020	80.379930
2170	PELENS CK @ Utennen helow junction of Rt 39 & Rt 129	**	38,274800	-80.982850
5117	GAULEY RIVER / Panther Ck 39 west up Rd on Right 1844	38	38,268300	80.672970
5118			38,272,100	-81,144620
15119	Chanberry river 55 east 94-5 stay left to tiver	35	38,299390	80,613070
2120	ELKHORN CK Upstream from 8/g Lots off US 52 @ RR Switch	37	37.432430	81.567820
5121	CAMPBELLS CX downstream 630	90	38,312680	81,539140
2775	y farm		38,282980	82,531820
5123	71-46 off US 150 first one lane bridge		38.332580	80,224740
2124		88	38,441090	-81,455500
5125	81JE CK above Sandersun Kawawha Co. on CR-57	88	38,361530	81.361970
37.26	GAULEY RIVER 55 west to fod 19 on fest on old Ar		38,364550	80.828100
2127	WILLIAMS RIVER 20 north CR-46 take fit to National Forest	88	38,383080	80.499980
2178	GAULEY RIVER CR-46 Forest Rd 234	\$ \$	38,388290	-80,509580
2129	ELK RIVER US 219 Staty FK @ Beckwith Luner Co. Left. Side	88	38,414930	80,126690
SI30	ELK RIVER/BIG SPRING FK US 219 Stay FK @ Beckwith Lumer Co.	88	38.416460	-80.126200
2131	GAULEY RIVER 20 South get on CR-42 lust above Turkey Ck	88	38.424220	-80.352750
2132	SYCANIORE CK trib of Eik River near Big Sycamore 877	38	38,426950	-81,176770
S133	LEATHERWOOD CK near Hardand CR 16-3 578	88	38,433040	-81,098690
S134	LITTLE FIX offices to Little Camping Area 2397.	88	38.337330	-80.376640
2135		88	38,460230	-81.068970
5136	BUFFALO CK office CR 15-4 dirt rosk baside bridge _10 mile	8 8	38.447740	-80,925690

15137	LLY FK BUFFALO @ Clay on old Surface Wine Rd		38,447910	-81,054800
15138	FALLING ROCK CK CR-63 Reamer Rd cross bridge in Clendenin turn right	. 809	38,467310	-81.399230
TS139	LEATHERWOOD CK 0.5 miles up CR 25-4 @ Bergoo	1801	38,482000	80.299750
TS140	BIRCH RVER CR-82 pass CR 1-9 on right		38.496920	-80.72568n
15141	ELK RIVER CR-26 from Rt 15 3.0 miles past Bergoo	2132	38 501280	-80 279150
15142	LAUREL CK 20 south CR-9 to Erbaton Rt Rd just before RR tracks	2878	38.528030	-80 577880
15143	BLACK FK of ESk River CR-26 from Webster Springs foot bridge	2099	38,479960	-80.398%gn
T5144	STRANGE CK CR-40 by 3rd bridge		38,559010	80.893670
15145	GRASSY CK Rt 20 @ concrete bridge below Rt 20 & 15 Intersection	1357	38.559630	-80.451250
TS146	LITTLE BIRCH ND CR-38 to first bridge beside bridge		38.561980	-80.774870
TS147	HOLLY RIVER IX FX beside store @ At 20 & 15 intersection	1334	38.563430	-80.444720
15148	SUGAR CX CH-18 from Rt 20 CR 18-3 @ Skelt Near Powerlings	2152	38.570250	-80,309490
15149	BIRCH RIVER on CR 40-8 mear four water crossing.		38.588200	-80.872500
TS150	LEFT FK HOLLY RIVER Rt 20 above Hacker Valley CR-3 @ State Road Garage	1504	38.652530	-80.383420
15151	HOLLY RIVER 15 east to Holly on Gerald & Freeman Campground	.886	38.672550	-80,541310
15152	RIGHT FK OF LITTLE KANANWHA CR 50-6 from Rt 20 3.1 miles upstream from fast house in wildcat	1029	38.738020	-80.455810
15153	BUCHANNON RAFER RT FK CR 11-17 to CR-44 metal bridge to church	2088	38,743810	-80,236170
15154	LF FK RT FK BLICHANNON CR-11-17 to CR 11-20 0.3 miles on right	1973	38,745420	-80.204710
15155	LITTE KAMAWHA River off 20 north on County Rt 46	870	38.769700	-80,379520
TS156	LF FK BUCHANNON CR-11 from French Ck to Alexander old RR yard	1983	38,780840	-80,217040
TS157	MIDDLE FK RIVER CR-46 from Mill Ck to CR-34 1.6 miles from turn off	2124	38,791950	-80,030600
TS158	SALTICK CK, CR-5 below Burns Run Rd	791	38,812350	-80,669110
TS159	KNAVILES CK @ Bunsville Lake in WMA	874	38.817270	-80,516540
75160	MIDDLE FK RIVER CR-46 from Mill Ck to CR-34 to Cassity after bridge	1996	38.825570	-80,034860
TS161	LITTLE KANAWHA River below Burnsville Dam	791	38,772900	-80.552720
TS162	OIL CK @ Burnsville on CR-1	791	38,863520	-80,648970
15163	UPSHUR CO. CR 30-5 @ first bridge		38,901930	-80.258430
TS164	· MIDDLE PK RT FK Co. line on 151 CR-28 to White House about 2 miles	1898	38,896180	-80.113520
TS165	West FK River 19 North get off on CR-44 @ bridge	028	38.868720	-80.458000
15166	INDIAN CK CR-13 in Gilmer Co.	765	38,924590	-80.682890
15167	ROARING CK US 33 to Norton on Rt 151 CR 5-5 across new bridge 450' US	1916	38,933330	-79.951950
TS168	· SANDY FK CR-11 towards Dotan baside bridge @ pull off	. •	38.949010	-80.572720
15169	UPSHUR CO. Rt 20 to Tennerton turn to CR-9 @ school-metal bridge	1437	38,968430	-80,229190
TS:1.70	LENDING CK Old US 219 below Whyte @ Mountian State Memorial Gardens	1409	38,984310	-79,836960

SKIN CREEK CR-30 Stonewall GLADYS FK RD Below Gastan Rt. 33/119 SAND RUN US 33 from Buchannon to CR-3 CR-8 left hand turn @ concrete bridge STE HAS REBN CAMITED FREEMANS CK CR-12 across from Jackson Mill 4th Camp ER EAS REBN CAMITED FREEMANS CK CR-12 across from Jackson Mill 4th Camp ER EAK CK Beside I-79 Near Jan Lew NORTH FK BLACK WATER RIVER Davis on Deha Road 1 BEARCK WATER RIVER Davis on Deha Road 1 BEARCK WATER RIVER CK CR-3-12 CR 5-8 @ concrete bridge HOURTH FK BLACK WATER RIVER CK CR-3-12 CR 5-8 @ concrete bridge GLACKWATER RIVER DAVIS CR RS-12 CR 5-8 @ concrete bridge GLACKWATER RIVER CK CR 9-12 CR 5-8 @ concrete bridge GLACKWATER RIVER CK CR 9-12 CR 5-8 @ concrete bridge GLACKWATER RIVER SMIS CR CR 9-12 CR 5-8 @ concrete bridge GLACK GR 14 CR 8-13 CR 8-15 To near-section LOST CK between West Milford & Lost Ck Rt 270 HORSESHOE RIVIN Velow Lead Milford & Lost Ck Rt 270 HORSESHOE RIVIN Velow Lead Milford & Lost Ck Rt 270 HORSESHOE RIVIN Velow Lead Milford & Lost Ck Rt 270 HORSESHOE RIVIN VELOW Lead RG CR-110 off Rt 50 E FETER CK Rt 9-11 mile north of Nearyaville BRUSHY FK above Stonewood right hand road above trailers STONEY RIVER above Stonewood right hand road above trailers INTTE WORL CK Rt 9-2 salem Rt Rd STONEY RIVER Above Stonewood right hand road above THERE CK Rt 9-2 salem Rt Rd STONEY RIVER Above Stonewood right Rt 72 & Rt 50 HORSESHOE CK Rt 9-2 on old 92-16 on gravel Rd 14 to pasture BUSFALO CK Racombsourg on CR-51 Salt List Rd HACOON CK CK-7 to drive of in curve to train bridge to Rt 20 ABRAM CK Hartmanville Rd CR-2 TEN MILE CK CR-9 drived from 10 rurve to train bridge BOOTHS CK GT-7 be drived from 10 rurve to train bridge BOOTHS CK 95 bridge 10 Rt 10 rurve to train bridge BOOTHS CK 95 bridge 10 Rt 10 rurve to train bridge BOOTHS CK 95 bridge 10 Rt 10 rurve to train bridge to Rt 20 ABRAM CK Hartmanville Rd CR-2 TEN MillE CK CR-9 bridge 10 Rt 10 rurve to train bridge 10 Rt 20 ABRAM CK Hartmanville Rd CR-2 BOOTHS CK 95 bridge 10 Rt 10 rurve 10 train bridge 10 Rt 20 ABRAM CK Hartmanville Rd CR-2	1109 -80.384390	39,018780	SITE HAS BEEN ONITTED 39.088350 -80.468080	39.093390 -80,471780	39,103250 -80,393400	39,117400 -79,520700	3220 -79,400280	07.175.97. 03.151.9E	1011 39.139650 -80.457380	1409 -79.960040	1068 -80.262430	1070 39.176240 -80.264550	39.190080 -80.397270	1749 -79.598060	1394 -79,914750	1032 39,238430 -80,299710	39,270400 -79,261750	1068 -80,204290	1509 -79.625910	39,300880 -40,485270	39.295600 -79.881330	39,310420 -79,879670	1448 -79,686140	39,337030 -79,593700	1524 -79,662840	39.359840 -80.385050	39,351470 -79.177440	39.375500 -80.343320	39,36931079,894200	1053 39,416760 -80,205840	39,419120 -79,494890	973 -80,294000	39,441870 -79,838970
·	SKIN CREEK CR-30 Stonewall			FREEMANS CK CN-12 across from Jackson MIR 4th Camp	ELK CK Beside 1-79 Near Jan Lew	NORTH FK BLACK WATER River @ Douglas on CR-27	BLACKWATER RIVER Davis on Deka Road 1	BEAVER CK off Rt 93	HOLLICK RUN RO Near Jana Lew	LAUREL CR/Sugar CX CR, 92-12 CR 5-8 @ concrete bridge	GNATTY CK Romines Mills CR-20 from Lost Ck	elk CK @ bridge on Rt 20 & Rt 57 Intersection	LOST CK between West Milford & Lost Ck Rt 270		TETER CK RE 92 1.1 mile north of Nesturville	BRUSHY FK above Stonewood right hand road above town	STONEY RIVER above Mr. Storm Rt 50 West	BEARDS RUN At 77/4 cross or tracks turn left field above trailers	LITTLE WIDTF CKSt. George Rd CR-110 off Rt 50 E	Ten Mile RDCR 5-9 Salem Fr Rd	SANDY CK off St. Rt.92 on old 92-13 CR gravei Rd 3/4 mile to site	LITTLÉ SANDY CK off old 92-16 on gravel Rd to pasture	BUFFALO CX Macomber @ intersection of Rt 72 & Rt 50	THREE FK CK Beside CSX yard USGS stream station on curve in bridge	SALT LICK CK Rowleshurg on CR-51 Salt Lick Rd	LITTLE TEN MILLE CK CR-9 @ Intersection bridge to Rt 20	ABRAM CK Hartmanville Rd CR-2	TEN MALE CX CR-8 to water street behind ball field	RACOON CK CR-7 to dirt rd in curve to train bridge	SOOTHS CK @ Eldona from Nog Lick Run	SNOWY CK Corbith off Russ Deberry Rd CR-98	LONG RUN CR-8 uphili past Feather Hill Rd 1st wide spot on left	THREE FORK CX CR-35 from 33 on diff road over hill

39.505230 -80.166040 20.508281 -00.46040	DYDAROUR DOZENESS		•				_	•	39,597210 -79,865980	39,650050 -79,672630	39,634280 -79,609160	39.64771079.708410	39,656540 -79,683300	39.685980 -80.507930	39.694960 -80,500,190	39.720580 -80.274330	0,000000 0,000000	0.000000 0.000000	39.762710 -80.703820	39,763780 -80,640510	39,850130 -60,716850	39,912400 -80,731720	39.977540 -80,608960	40,045560 -80,631470	40,050750 -80,632900	40.185940 -80.663970	40.242110 -80.592550	40,398900 -80,574620	39,704740 -80,166250	39,639730 -79,989540	39,659430 -80,003550	37.963180 -81.523870	38.192210 -81.500750
,	9691				220	NZS.		906	1360	973	563	973	1200	581	941	1002			851	778	834	801	803	£98	625	. 689	757	784	573	796	596	868	643
BUFFALO CK CR off 250-31 @ bridge PRICKET CK 1.4 miles to 1st bridge towards Prickett State Park	MUDDY CK Breech Run Rd Teters Campground	BUFFALO CK Off CN-1 Near Train Crossing	PYLES FK US 250 N @ Mannington on Pyles Rd	PAW PAW CK CR-17 across from Baxter Ball Park		ITTE WOMAN CK CRASS SEC 2nd Prising	ROTTER CK Roat formers same of Officers when the track of the case	CHECKER FOR BRACK AND A PROBLEM ON THE STATE OF THE CONTRACT CONTR		SANDT LK LK-15 TO LK 75/11 GOSS RUM	LITTLE ONNER CK Brandomine Pike na CR 3	Laukee kun CR-14 from Laurei Ruf Community take turai 4X4 path		must CA. 2nd andge up holidow on right across from old house	Fish CK above town Hundred in curve (@ fairgrounds below conf. Of Browns run	WV FORK front of 906 Shannock rd Parrish Fark on Dunkard Ck					GRAVE CK Moundsville Gun Range across low water bridge @ oid landfill		and white ling beside CR-7 uphili gate on right follow to creek		LITTE WHERING Beside at 40 east near Tridelphia	SHORT CK Near Windsor Heights off Rt. 2 Brooke County	BUFFALO CK below the conf. Of Plence Run Broake County	Harmon CK being Weiten W. Brook CO.	DIWKARD CK below Randolph run near Pentress	DENTS RUN in Granville site across from Dunlaney oil Bultting	SCOTTS RUN Osage across river from Starr City Morgantown under bridge	CLEAR FX 0.9 miles up clear Fk Rd end guard rail	SIAUGHTERS CK downstream under 1-64 bridge
TS205 TS206	TS207	T\$208	15209	15210	15211	15212	TS213	75214	15.755	- Skild	01761	12/21	13236	AT Z	18220	15221	1322	12723	15224	(5225	9775	15227	15229	15230	15231	[523]	15233	15234	15235	15236	15237	15238	15239

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for _____REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP14471A

(2) (3)	AG	(10)	
		1	

MADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE NO ATTIENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. 630 Cross Lanes Drive Nitro, WV 25143 (304) 776-6717

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

08/11/			MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA			OF 9 P	******	FREGRITERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/20/	2009				BID	OPENIN	IG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO	ſ	TEM NUMBER			UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	ADDE	NDUM	NO. 01	***	****	*****	***	
									DISTR	IB-	
	UTE TH	E VEND	OR PR	EFERE	NCE C	ERTIFIC	ATE.				
	BID OP 08/20/				EEN E	XTENDED	FRO	M 08/1	.3/09 TO		
	*****	*****	****	NO O	THER	CHANGES	***	*****	******	***	
:											

									,		
:											
0001			LS		961-4	8					
	WATER	1 SAMPLI	NG 25	o LOC	ATION	S THROU	снои	T COAL	REGION		
	b										
SIGNATURE A		Y 6	`A-,	SEERE	VERSE SIC	E FOR TERMS	AND CO	NDITIONS		DATE	
	Illu	KS H	/L/((-776-6		<u></u>	08-20-09
"" Prėside	ent	Ι''	-,	75-3	20-98	92		1	ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East; P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



August 20, 2009

Mr. Chuck Bowman
Purchasing Division
West Virginia Department of Administration
Building 15
2019 Washington Street East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Re: Request for Quotation #DEP14471A WVDEP, Office of Mining & Reclamation Water Sampling at 250 Locations throughout Coal Regions

Mr. Bowman:

EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. is submitting this quotation and the required supplemental information for Request for Quotation (RFQ) #DEP14471A. The supplemental information attached with this submittal as required by the RFQ includes:

- 1. Copy of EnviroProbe's West Virginia Contractor License,
- 2. Copy of EnviroProbe's workers compensation certificate of coverage,
- 3. Copy of EnviroProbe's ACORD Certificate of Insurance,
- 4. Names of persons performing water and benthic sampling,

Laboratory Analyses and Detection Levels

EnviroProbe will be using AC&S Laboratory, Inc. (AC&S) for all analyses. AC&S is committed to working with EnviroProbe on this project as is indicated in the attached letter from their laboratory manger. AC&S is a Certified Laboratory in West Virginia for all of the analyses required under this contract including:

Telephone: (304) 776-6717

Fax: (304) 776-6769

- Inorganic Chemistry
- Organic Chemistry
- Metals

- Microbiology
- Aquatic Toxicity
- Characteristics

AC&S is able to detect the lowest water quality standards as contained in 46CSR1.

Persons Performing Benthic Sampling

As required by the RFQ, EnviroProbe's crew leaders for the benthic sampling include the following:

- Roderic E. Moore, P.E., LRS
- Neil A. Capper, MS Aquatic Toxicology

EnviroProbe's crew leaders are very experienced with the U.S. EPA's Rapid Bioassessment Protocols III-E41-B-99-002 for use in streams.

MSHA Training - Critical Personnel

All of EnviroProbe's personnel working on projects under this contract have completed the required 24-hour Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) class. Personnel critical to this project and the date of their 40-hour OSHA training include:

Closing

Please contact EnviroProbe at (304) 776-6717 should you have any questions or desire further information.

Sincerely,

Roderic E. Moore, P.E., LRS, CWD

President

P.O. BOX 335 NITRO, WV 25143

August 20, 2009

Mr. Chuck Bowman
Purchasing Division
West Virginia Department of Administration
Building 15
2019 Washington Street East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Re: Request for Quotation #DEP14471A

WVDEP, Office of Mining & Reclamation

Water Sampling at 250 Locations Throughout Coal Regions

Mr. Bowman:

AC&S, Inc. (AC&S) is submitting this letter to confirm our commitment to EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. (EnviroProbe) in carrying out the required sampling, analyses, and reporting associated with Request for Quotation (RFQ) #DEP14471A. AC&S and EnviroProbe have worked together on many projects and have a unique professional relationship and ability to work as one.

AC&S will be performing all of the laboratory analytical testing of samples as a subcontractor to EnviroProbe. EnviroProbe will be performing all field sampling and reporting tasks. We believe this provides a level of quality assurance/quality control to this project than if one company were performing all tasks.

Laboratory Analyses and Detection Levels

AC&S is a laboratory certified by the WVDEP to perform the following analyses:

- Inorganic Chemistry
- Organic Chemistry
- Metals
- Microbiology
- Aquatic Toxicity
- Characteristics

AC&S is able to detect the lowest water quality standards as contained in 46CSR1.

Closing

Please contact AC&S at (304) 755-0536-6717 should you have any questions or desire further information.

Sincerely,

Priscilla Vassar

Laboratory Manager



Neil A. Capper Environmental Scientist Certified Asbestos Inspector nacapper@enviroprobeinc.com

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION

Mr. Capper is an Environmental Toxicologist/Scientist for EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. (EnviroProbe). EnviroProbe is a woman-owned professional engineering, environmental consulting, and drilling/direct-push firm. Mr. Capper has worked in the environmental consulting industry prior to, during, and following his higher education.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, REMEDIATION AND MANAGEMENT

Mr. Capper offers a combination of project management, technical expertise and leadership experience in the environmental consulting industry. He possesses experience with a variety of environmental projects for various private, retail/commercial, and industrial clients, as well as state and federal government agencies. His related experience and expertise is comprised of completing numerous projects which have included:

- · Phase I/II Environmental Site Assessments
- · Solid/Hazardous Waste Management
- · Watershed assessments
- · Benthic Macroinvertebrate Studies
- · Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
- · Phase II Environmental Site Assessments
- · "Brownfield" Voluntary Remediation
- · GIS and related applications
- · LUST Site Assessments
- · SPCC Plans and Spill Response

- · Soil Groundwater Remediation
- · Remediation Planning
- · Stream habitat assessments
- · Asbestos Inspections / Air monitoring
- · Asbestos Abatement Monitoring
- · Health and Safety Plan Monitoring
- · Environmental Compliance Audits
- · Permitting and Regulatory Liaison
- · LUST Corrective Action Plans
- · Surveying and mapping

EDUCATION AND REGISTRATION

- M.S. Environmental Toxicology. 2006. Clemson University. Pendleton, SC
- B.S. Marine Science (Minors in Environmental Science and Chemistry). 2004 Coastal Carolina University. Conway, SC
- 40 Hour OSHA Hazardous Waste and Emergency Response (Current 8-hour Refresher)
- WV Asbestos Inspector

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

June 2007 - Present September 2006 - June 2007 August 2004 - May 2006 August 2003 - May 2004 EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. Triad Environmental Consulting, Inc. Graduate Research Assistant – Clemson University Laboratory Assistant – Coastal Carolina University



Neil A. Capper Environmental Scientist Certified Asbestos Inspector nacapper@enviroprobeinc.com

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS/AFFILIATIONS

- Licensed Lead Inspector and Lead Risk Assessor
- Licensed Asbestos Inspector

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS, RISK ASSESSMENTS, AND REMEDIATION

- Leaking Underground Storage Tank (UST) Sites
- Phase I ESAs Property Transactions
- Phase II ESAs Primary Site Assessments, Free Product Recovery and Reporting, Corrective Action Plans
- Spill Cleanup and Emergency Response
- Permitting and Compliance

WATERSHED WATER QUALITY MONITORING

- Live organism cultures
- · Stream electro-shocking and fish/organism sampling and identification
- Stream habitat assessments
- Water and sediment sampling
- Installation and maintenance of automatic samplers

ASBESTOS INSPECTIONS AND ABATEMENT

- Asbestos Sampling and Report Preparation
- Air Monitoring following OSHA and NIOSH Guidelines
- Asbestos Abatement Monitoring and Reporting

VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION AND REDEVELOPMENT (WVDEP "BROWNFIELD")

Mr. Capper performed various site assessment and data management on behalf of a Licensed Remediation Specialist, for various Brownfield/Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) sites in West Virginia.

These multi-disciplinary projects involved environmental site assessment, risk assessment, remediation work plan preparation/design, remediation work plan implementation, and follow-up reporting and/or monitoring.



Roderic E. Moore, P.E., L.R.S. President Certified Well Driller Class B UST Remover remoore@enviroprobeinc.com

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION

Roderic E. Moore, P.E., LRS is president of EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc. (EnviroProbe), a professional engineering, environmental consulting, and drilling/direct-push firm.

He possesses extensive experience providing solutions to variety of complex engineering and environmental projects for various private, retail/commercial, and industrial clients, as well as state and federal government agencies.

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT

Mr. Moore offers a combination of project management, technical expertise and leadership experience in the environmental, engineering, regulatory compliance, and health and safety industry. His related experience and expertise is comprised of over 15 years completing engineering and environmental projects which have included:

- Regulatory Compliance
- · Solid/Hazardous Waste Management
- · Storm/Wastewater Management & Treatment · Risk-based Corrective Action
- · Phase I/II Environmental Site Assessments
- · "Brownfield" Voluntary Remediation
- · Waste Minimization and Management
- · Staff Training and Development
- · SPCC Plans and Spill Response
- · Expert Testimony

- Health and Safety Planning
- · Remediation Design/Implementation
- · Risk Assessments
- · Health and Safety Plan Monitoring
- · Soil Groundwater Remediation
- · Environmental Compliance Audits
- · Groundwater Protection Plans
- · Permitting and Regulatory Liaison

EDUCATION AND REGISTRATION

- M.S.Civil and Environmental Engineering, West Virginia University December 1994
- B.S. Civil Engineering, West Virginia University May 1992
- West Virginia State Board of Registration for Professional Engineers (P.E. Reg. No. 16390)
- Licensed Remediation Specialist (LRS #41), WV Department of Environmental Protection
- Class B Underground Storage Tank Remover (#B654), WVDEP
- West Virginia Certified Well Driller (CWD #0154); WVDEP
- 40 Hour OSHA Hazardous Waste and Emergency Response (Current 8-hour Refresher)



Roderic E. Moore, P.E., L.R.S. President Certified Well Driller Class B UST Remover

remoore@enviroprobeinc.com

OSHA Confined Space Entry Training (entrant and attendant)

• ASFE Fundamentals of Professional Practice course

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

March 2006 - Present
March 1997 - March 2006
January 1996- March 1997
September 1994 - January 1996
January 1994 - August 1994
1992 - 1993
Summer 1992
Summers 1990 - 1991

EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc.
Potesta & Associates, Inc.
Terradon Corporation
Omega Environmental Services, Inc.
Rucker & Associates, Inc.
West Virginia University, Graduate Research Assistant,
Stilson and Associates, Inc.
West Virginia Department of Transportation

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS/AFFILIATIONS

- American Society of Civil Engineers
- National Ground Water Association
- Air and Waste Management Association
- Water Environment Federation
- Hazardous Materials Control Resources Institute

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

EPA BROWNFIELD AND WVDEP LICENSED REMEDIATION SPECIALIST

Mr. Moore has been the Licensed Remediation Specialist, WVDEP Project Manager of record, or Project Manager for the following Brownfield/Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) sites in West Virginia:

- VRP WV Central Credit Union Site Vienna, WV
- Brownfield Cleanup Grant City of Clarksburg Adamston Flat Glass Clarksburg, WV (LRS and Risk Assessor Sub-Consultant)
- Brownfield Petroleum Assessment Grant City of Charleston Charleston, WV (ESA and Geoprobe Direct Push Subcontractor)
- VRP Charleston Sanitary Board, Copenhaver Park Former Sludge Facility Charleston,
 WV
- VRP Proposed Wal-Mart Glen Dale, WV
- VRP Blenko Glass Milton, WV
- VRP City of Parkersburg Former CSX Site Parkersburg, WV
- VRP Former G-M Properties Site (Roman Catholic Diocese of Wheeling-Charleston) -Charleston, WV



Roderic E. Moore, P.E., L.R.S. President Certified Well Driller Class B UST Remover remoore@enviroprobeinc.com

- WVDEP Former Fostoria Glass Moundsville, WV
- VRP Poor Charlie & Company, Inc., Cremer Iron & Metal Parkersburg, WV
- VRP Amherst Industries, Former Pt. Pleasant Marine (Parcel 1) Pt. Pleasant, WV
- VRP Amherst Industries, Former Pt. Pleasant Marine (Parcel 2) Pt. Pleasant, WV
- VRP Amherst Industries, Amherst Dock Facility Chelyan, WV
- VRP Poor Charlie & Company, Inc., Riverside Glasgow, WV
- WVDEP PPG/Former Marshall Army Landfill New Martinsville, WV
- WVDEP Former WV Plastics (Baby World) Grafton, WV
- VRP Poor Charlie & Company, Inc., Campbell's Creek Charleston, WV
- VRP Poor Charlie & Company, Inc., Sattes Nitro, WV
- VRP T.L. Diamond & Company and E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Company, Spelter Smelter Facility – Spelter, WV
- VRP Meyer Darragh Buckler Bebenek & Eck, Tanker Truck Spill Site West Hamlin, WV
- VRP Desco, Inc. Weirton, WV
- VRP Former Pack Lumber Site Marmet, WV

These multi-disciplinary projects involved environmental site assessment, risk assessment, remediation work plan preparation/design, remediation work plan implementation, and follow-up reporting and/or monitoring.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS, RISK ASSESSMENTS, AND REMEDIATION

Phase I ESAs - Property Transactions:



Roderic E. Moore, P.E., L.R.S. President Certified Well Driller Class B UST Remover

remoore@enviroprobeinc.com
Banks
Buyers
Architectural and Engineering firms
Developers
Phase II ESAs:
UST/LUST sites
Residential property
County-owned property
Manufacturing facilities
Industrial facilities
Industrial waste facilities
Brownfield/Voluntary Remediation sites
,
SPILL CLEANUP AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE
Trucking Companies
Insurance Providers
Coal Companies
Bulk Petroleum Facilities
AND
CERCLA/RCRA/SUPERFUND
Fike/Artel Chemical Site - Nitro, WV
Burke Parsons Bowlby - Spencer, WV
Burke Parsons Bowlby – Goshen, VA
Monsanto/Solutia – Nitro, WV
Raleigh Junk Company – Sattes, WV
Raleigh Junk Company - Parkersburg, WV
Raleigh Junk Company - Charleston, WV
Twin City Iron & Metal – Bristol, VA
ENERGY AND RESOURCE EXTRACTION
Columbia Gas Transmission



Roderic E. Moore, P.E., L.R.S. President Certified Well Driller Class B UST Remover

<u>remoore@enviroprobeinc.co</u>
International Coal Group
Arch Coal
GASCO, Inc.
PERMITTING AND COMPLIANCE
NPDES Permitting:
Industrial/manufacturing activities
Remediation activities
Compliance Audits:
Numerous clients
Smill Provention Control and Control (CDCC)
Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plans:
Bulk Storage Facilities
Boggs Aviation - Spencer, WV
Amherst Industries Inc

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
Hamiltonian	Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.X	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
requirer against	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
authorize the requ	mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and tes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid lired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information dispute the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and ac	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate as during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidder:	EnviroProbe Integrated Solutions, Inc.
Date:	08-20-09 Title: President

^{*}Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of la						
affirms and acknow	ledges the informa-	tion in this affidavit	t and is in comp	oliance with the	requirements as	stated.
	. //.	. 1				
Vendor's Name:	Enviroppobe	Integrated/S	Solutions,	Inc.		

08-20-09

Date:

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

Authorized Signature: